No felling, yarding, or loading is permitted in or through the Reserve Area shown on Exhibit A, except in the 
Special Yarding Areas or Special Operating Areas. 

12. Long reaches, intermediate supports, and lift trees will be needed during cable operations. 

13. Upon completion of yarding, the Purchaser shall create two hundred ninety-six (296) snags by topping and girdling. 

14. The Purchaser shall perform logging residue reduction and site preparation work, to include machine piling, piling 
at landings and along roadsides, covering, lop and scatter, and pile burning. 

15. Black 6 Mil plastic shall be required for all pile covering.